


"'-" I� 1 • � _,L V V l; U ..i. f {) 

1llliilli1111 
1100061781 

Phytoplankton distribution in Dungun-Kemaman coastal water/ 
Effi I lei my Ariffin. 

PE'RPUSTAKAM8Ul.TMAH IIUR ZAH1RAH 
UNNER81T111AlAYIIA 1eRENOOANU (UMT) 

2ml KUALA TERSl8CWlJ 

... n,�. 
,- , '

.I ' .;-·.:

HAIi. I\' 

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTAHAH MUR ZAIIIRAH m,, j 

Perpusta!(aan Su!tnnnh rlur Z"hirah (UMTI 
Universil1 Malaysia Terengganu 



Perpustakaan Sultnn::ih �M Za� •ah (UM f) 
Umvcrs1ti Mnlays1a Terengganu 

PHYTOPLANKTON DISTRIBUTION IN DUNGUN-KEMAMAN 

COASTAL WATER 

By 

Effi Helmy bin Ariffin 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 
2008 



This project report should be cited as: 

Effi Helmy Ariffin. 2008. Phytoplankton Distribution in Dungun-Kemaman Coastal

Water. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of

Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 84p. 

No part of this project report may he reproduced hy any mechanical, photographic, or 

electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a 

retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project. 

• • ' .... r, 
,-:, •• j -�..A.L".d.Jv..i. l j_



JABA TAN SAINS MARIN 

FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARJTIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN 

PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 

PHYTOPLANKTON DISTRIBUTION IN DUNGUN-KEMAMAN COASTAL 

WATER oleh EFFI HELMY BIN ARIFFIN, No. Matrik UK 12079 telah diperiksa dan 

semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada 

Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi 

ljazah SARJANA MUDA SAINS (SAINS SAMUDERA), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim 

dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 

Disahkan oleh: 

........ � 
Penyelia Utama DR. HING LEE SIANG 

Penyelaras Program 
Nama: Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samutlera)

Jabatan Salns Marin 
Cop Rasmi: Fakulti Pen9ajian Maritim dan Sains Marin 

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 
(UMT) 

Nama: 

Cop Rasmi: 

Marin 

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA 
Ketua Jabatan Sains Martn 

Falculti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin 
Universitl Malaysia Terengganu 

(UMT) 

ii 

Tarikh: .... .t.!./ .. 1. / .� .f.. ..

. �\/JJ!>rJ Tankh: ......................... . 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First of all, I would like take this opportunity to thanks my supervisor; Dr. Hing 

Lee Siang for his invaluable guidance and advice in helped me to complete my thesis 

successfully. Her supervision and encouragement made me more confident to solve all 

the problems that occurred during my project. 

I also would like say thank you to Pn. Kartini, En. Zan, and for all assistant lab in 

helped and gave advice during laboratory work in Biodiversity in laboratory (MBIOD). 

Sincere thanks are also extended to others lecture; Mr. Yong, Dr Zainuddin Bachok and, 

Dr Siti Aishah Abdullah and student master; Tan Wee Jen that guiding me in using 

equipments and their valuable suggestions in completing my project. Without their helps, 

my thesis would hardly complete. 

Last but not least, I would like to thank my beloved family and friends for their 

endless support and care during my university life in UMT. Finally, I would like to 

dedicate my appreciation to those who are involved directly or indirectly in helping me to 

complete this project, Thank you. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENT 

Title Page 

Approval Fonn 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Contents 

List of Table 

List of Figures 

List Abbreviation/ Symbols 

List of Appendices 

Abstract 

Abstrak 

1.0 Introduction 

2.0 Literature Review 

2.1 Definition of phytoplankton 
2.2 Classification of phytoplankton 

2.3 Major taxonomic groups of phytoplankton 

2.3. l Bacillariophyta 
2.3.2 Pyrrhophyta 
2.3.3 Chrysophyta 
2.3.4 Prasinophyceae 
2.3.5 Chlorophyta 
2.3.6 Cyanophyta 

2.4 Coastal Waters 

2.5 South China Sea 

IV 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vii 

viii 

ix 

X 

xi 

Xll 

3 

3 
4 

4 

4 

5 
5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 



3.0 

2.6 

2.7 

Factors Regulating Phytoplankton 

2.6.1 Light 
2.6.2 Temperature 
2.6.3 Nutrient 
2.6.4 Salinity 
2.6.5 Choloroplasts 

S , • ..,.., ht , - ,:,, tLf,li, 
Perpustakaan u "·· ,u • 

Univorsili M::lays1a Tcrengganu

8 

8 

8 

10 

11 

Successions and associations with phytoplankton 12 

2.7.l Rainy 12 

2.7.2 Photosynthesis 12 

2.7.3 Bacteria and fungi 13 

Methodology 15 

3.1 Sampling Site 15 

3.2 Sampling Technique 17 

3.3 Preservation and storage 17 

3.4 Concentration of the samples 18 

3.5 Identification and cell counting 18 

3.6 Retrieve of photos 20 

3.7 Calculation 20 

3.7.1 The number of phytoplankton per liter (No.IL) 20 

3.7.2 Species diversity index 21 

3.7.3 Evenness index 21 

3.8 Data analysis 22 

V 



4.0 Result 

4.1 Phytoplankton abundance (No.L) at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and March 

4.2 Distribution of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and May 

4.3 Index diversity of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and May 

4.4 Index evenness of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and May 

4.5 Phytoplankton genera at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and May 

5.0 Discussion 

5.1 Phytoplankton distribution and abundance at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and May 

5.2 Phytoplankton diversity at Dungun-Kemaman during March 
and May 

5.3 Evenness index of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water during March and May 

6.0 Conclusion 

References 

Appendices 

Curriculum Vitae 

vi 

23 

23 

26 

30 

33 

35 

45 

45 

47 

48 

50 

51 

53 

84 



Table 3.1 

Table 4.3 

Table 4.4 

Table 4.5.1 

Table 4.5.2 

Table 4.5.3 

Table 4.5.4 

Table 4.5.5 

Table 4.5.6 

Table 5.1 

LIST OF TABLES 

The positioning of 15 sampling stations recorded using Global 
Position System (GPS) device 

Index diversity during March and May at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water 

Index evenness during March and May at Dungun-Kemaman 
coastal water 

List of phytoplankton on Bacillariohyta (Diatom) division at 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

List of phytoplankton on Pyrmophyta (Dino flagellate) division 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

List of phytoplankton on Prasinophyceae (Green algae) division 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

List of phytoplankton on Chrysopyta division at the sampling 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

List of phytoplankton on Chrophyta division at 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

List of phytoplankton on Cyanophyta division at 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

Rainfall During March and May 

vii 

PAGE 

15 

31 

33 

37 

39 

39 

40 

41 

41 

46 



LIST OF FIGURES 

PAGE 

Figure 3.1 Map ofDungun-Kemaman coastal waters 16 

Figure 4.1 Phytoplankton densities at the different stations 26 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

Figure 4.2.1 Distribution of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman 28 
coastal water during March 

Figure 4.2.2 Distribution of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman 29 
coastal water during May 

Figure 4.3 Index diversity of phytoplankton at Dungun- 32 
Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

Figure 4.4 Index evenness of phytoplankton at Dungun- 34 
Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

Figure 4.5. l Total genus of phytoplankton according to group 36 
division at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during 
March and May 

Figure 4.5.2 Selected photographs of phytoplankton genera at 41 
Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May 

Figure 5.1 Rainfall during March and May 47 

viii 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ SYMBOLS 

CJI1206 Carbonate ions 

CO2 Carbone dioxide 

< Less than 

L Liter 

m Meter 

mL Milliliter 

µ Micrometer 

> More than 

No.IL Number per liter 

No./mL Number per milliliter 

02 Oxygen 

ppt Part per thousand 

%o Part per thousand 

% Percent 

oc Temperature 

H20 Water molecule 

lX 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

PAGE 

Appendix 1 Abundance, index diversity and index evenness during March 54 

Appendix 2 Abundance, index diversity and index evenness during May 68 

Appendix 3 Hydrological Parameter 84 

X 



ABSTRACT 

Distribution and abundance of phytoplankton in Dungun-Kemaman coastal water was 

studied during March and May 2007; which this period after post monsoon. Water 

sample was filtered by serial net; which the sizes were 20 µm 40µm, 60 µm and were 

preserved by Lugol's. Identification and calculation of phytoplankton were done Lacky 

Drop Method and compound microscope. Three main calculations were being calculated 

such as number per cell (abundance), index diversity, and index evenness. From the 

result, total genera was 35 genera where, 29 genera of phytoplankton obtained during 

Mac for net size 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 2195 cells per liter, 31648 cells per liter, 

and 23738 cells per liter respectively. During May, the result is 27 genus; which 20 µm, 

40 µm, and 60 µm were 12208 cells per liter, 13280 cells per liter, and 22285 cells per 

liter respectively. Diatom was major of division and the genus identified was 

Bacterias/rum sp., Chaetoceros sp., Hemiau/us sp., and Leptocylindrus sp. During 

March, average value of index diversity for 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 2.07 ± 0.42, 

2.26 ± 0.55 and 1.71 ± 0.51 respectively. During May, average value of index diversity 

for 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 2.16 ± 0.69, 2.58 ± 0.51 and 2.50 ± 0.39 respectively. 

During March, average value of index evenness for 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 0. 78 

± 0.07, 0.80 ± 0.09, and 0.71 ± 0.20 respectively. During May, average value for index 

evenness of 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 0.73 ± 0.17, 0.81 ± 0.12 and 0.82 ± 0.12 

respectively. 

Xl 


	Binder1
	Image_229406

	Binder2
	Image_229403
	Image_229404
	Image_229405
	Image_229407
	Image_229408
	Image_229409
	Image_229410
	Image_229411
	Image_229412
	Image_229413
	Image_229414
	Image_229415
	Image_229416


