PHYTOPLANKTON DISTRIBUTION IN DUNGUN-KEMAMAN COASTAL WATER

EFFI HELMY BIN ARIFFIN

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Terengganu





1100061781 Phytoplankton distribution in Dungun-Kemaman coastal water / Effi Helmy Ariffin.

 21030 KUALA TERENGGAN	81
 100617	81
	1
the second s	
	· · · ·
 and the second data and the se	
	1. A.
	1.0
	and an and a local state

HAK INILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NOR ZAHIRAH UNIT

PHYTOPLANKTON DISTRIBUTION IN DUNGUN-KEMAMAN COASTAL WATER

By

Effi Helmy bin Ariffin

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008

This project report should be cited as:

Effi Helmy Ariffin. 2008. Phytoplankton Distribution in Dungun-Kemaman Coastal Water. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 84p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project.

1100061781



JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN

PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

PHYTOPLANKTON DISTRIBUTION IN DUNGUN-KEMAMAN COASTAL WATER oleh EFFI HELMY BIN ARIFFIN, No. Matrik UK 12079 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah SARJANA MUDA SAINS (SAINS SAMUDERA), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama DR. HING LEE SIANG Penyelaras Program Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera) Jabatan Sains Marin Cop Rasmi: Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)

Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin

Nama: Cop Rasmi: DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)

11/5 08 Tarikh:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like take this opportunity to thanks my supervisor; Dr. Hing Lee Siang for his invaluable guidance and advice in helped me to complete my thesis successfully. Her supervision and encouragement made me more confident to solve all the problems that occurred during my project.

I also would like say thank you to Pn. Kartini, En. Zan, and for all assistant lab in helped and gave advice during laboratory work in Biodiversity in laboratory (MBIOD). Sincere thanks are also extended to others lecture; Mr. Yong, Dr Zainuddin Bachok and, Dr Siti Aishah Abdullah and student master; Tan Wee Jen that guiding me in using equipments and their valuable suggestions in completing my project. Without their helps, my thesis would hardly complete.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my beloved family and friends for their endless support and care during my university life in UMT. Finally, I would like to dedicate my appreciation to those who are involved directly or indirectly in helping me to complete this project, Thank you.

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TEN	Г	PAGE
Title	Page		i
Appro	oval For	m	ii
Ackn	owledge	ement	iii
Table	of Con	tents	iv
List o	of Table		vii
List o	of Figure	es	viii
List A	bbrevia	ation/ Symbols	ix
List o	of Appen	ndices	x
Abstr	act		xi
Abstr	ak		xii
1.0	Introd	luction	1
2.0	Literature Review		3
	2.1 2.2	Definition of phytoplankton Classification of phytoplankton	3 4
	2.3	Major taxonomic groups of phytoplankton	4
		 2.3.1 Bacillariophyta 2.3.2 Pyrrhophyta 2.3.3 Chrysophyta 2.3.4 Prasinophyceae 2.3.5 Chlorophyta 2.3.6 Cyanophyta 	4 5 5 6 6 6
	2.4	Coastal Waters	7
	2.5	South China Sea	7

2.6	Factors Regulating Phytoplankton	8
2.7	 2.6.1 Light 2.6.2 Temperature 2.6.3 Nutrient 2.6.4 Salinity 2.6.5 Choloroplasts 	8 8 9 10 11
2.1	 Successions and associations with phytoplankton 2.7.1 Rainy 2.7.2 Photosynthesis 2.7.3 Bacteria and fungi 	12 12 12 13
Metho	odology	15
3.1	Sampling Site	15
3.2	Sampling Technique	17
3.3	Preservation and storage	17
3.4	Concentration of the samples	
3.5	Identification and cell counting	18
3.6	Retrieve of photos	20
3.7	Calculation	20
	 3.7.1 The number of phytoplankton per liter (No./L) 3.7.2 Species diversity index 3.7.3 Evenness index 	20 21 21
3.8	Data analysis	22

3.0

4.0	Result		23
	4.1	Phytoplankton abundance (No.L) at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and March	23
	4.2	Distribution of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	26
	4.3	Index diversity of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	30
	4.4	Index evenness of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	33
	4.5	Phytoplankton genera at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	35
5.0	Discussion		45
	5.1	Phytoplankton distribution and abundance at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	45
	5.2	Phytoplankton diversity at Dungun-Kemaman during March and May	47
	5.3	Evenness index of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	48
6.0	Conclu	usion	50
Refere	ences		51
Apper	ndices		53
Curric	culum V	itae	84

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1	The positioning of 15 sampling stations recorded using Global Position System (GPS) device	15
Table 4.3	Index diversity during March and May at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water	31
Table 4.4	Index evenness during March and May at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water	33
Table 4.5.1	List of phytoplankton on Bacillariohyta (Diatom) division at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	37
Table 4.5.2	List of phytoplankton on Pyrrnophyta (Dinoflagellate) division Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	39
Table 4.5.3	List of phytoplankton on Prasinophyceae (Green algae) division Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	39
Table 4.5.4	List of phytoplankton on Chrysopyta division at the sampling Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	40
Table 4.5.5	List of phytoplankton on Chrophyta division at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	41
Table 4.5.6	List of phytoplankton on Cyanophyta division at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	41
Table 5.1	Rainfall During March and May	46

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1	Map of Dungun-Kemaman coastal waters	16
Figure 4.1	Phytoplankton densities at the different stations Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	26
Figure 4.2.1	Distribution of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March	28
Figure 4.2.2	Distribution of phytoplankton at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during May	29
Figure 4.3	Index diversity of phytoplankton at Dungun- Kemaman coastal water during March and May	32
Figure 4.4	Index evenness of phytoplankton at Dungun- Kemaman coastal water during March and May	34
Figure 4.5.1	Total genus of phytoplankton according to group division at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	36
Figure 4.5.2	Selected photographs of phytoplankton genera at Dungun-Kemaman coastal water during March and May	41
Figure 5.1	Rainfall during March and May	47

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ SYMBOLS

$C_{6}H_{12}O_{6}$		Carbonate ions
CO ₂		Carbone dioxide
<	-	Less than
L		Liter
m		Meter
mL		Milliliter
μ	-	Micrometer
>	×	More than
No./L	-	Number per liter
No./mL	-	Number per milliliter
O ₂		Oxygen
ppt	: .	Part per thousand
‰	-	Part per thousand
%	-	Percent
°C		Temperature
H ₂ O		Water molecule

LIST OF APPENDICES

PAGE

Appendix 1	Abundance, index diversity and index evenness during March	54
Appendix 2	Abundance, index diversity and index evenness during May	68
Appendix 3	Hydrological Parameter	84

ABSTRACT

Distribution and abundance of phytoplankton in Dungun-Kemaman coastal water was studied during March and May 2007; which this period after post monsoon. Water sample was filtered by serial net; which the sizes were 20 µm 40µm, 60 µm and were preserved by Lugol's. Identification and calculation of phytoplankton were done Lacky Drop Method and compound microscope. Three main calculations were being calculated such as number per cell (abundance), index diversity, and index evenness. From the result, total genera was 35 genera where, 29 genera of phytoplankton obtained during Mac for net size 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 2195 cells per liter, 31648 cells per liter, and 23738 cells per liter respectively. During May, the result is 27 genus; which 20 µm, 40 µm, and 60 µm were 12208 cells per liter, 13280 cells per liter, and 22285 cells per liter respectively. Diatom was major of division and the genus identified was Bacteriastrum sp., Chaetoceros sp., Hemiaulus sp., and Leptocylindrus sp. During March, average value of index diversity for 20 μ m, 40 μ m, and 60 μ m were 2.07 \pm 0.42, 2.26 ± 0.55 and 1.71 ± 0.51 respectively. During May, average value of index diversity for 20 μ m, 40 μ m, and 60 μ m were 2.16 ± 0.69, 2.58 ± 0.51 and 2.50 ± 0.39 respectively. During March, average value of index evenness for 20 μ m, 40 μ m, and 60 μ m were 0.78 \pm 0.07, 0.80 \pm 0.09, and 0.71 \pm 0.20 respectively. During May, average value for index evenness of 20 μ m, 40 μ m, and 60 μ m were 0.73 ± 0.17, 0.81 ± 0.12 and 0.82 ± 0.12 respectively.